It is anticipated that, following Settlement of the Acquisition, the Company will
focus on continuing the development and commercialisation of the ReRAM
Technology, undertaking marketing throughout Australia and internationally and
pursue business development opportunities. Accordingly, the Company does not
expect to declare any dividends during this period or in the short to medium term.

Any future determination as to the payment of dividends by the Company will be
at the discretion of the Board and will depend on the availability of distributable
earnings and operating results and financial condition of the Company, future
capital requirements and general business and other factors considered relevant
by the Board.  No assurance in relation to the payment of dividends or franking
credits attaching to dividends can be given by the Company.

7.8 Capital Structure

A pro forma capital structure following Settlement is set out below, assuming
Shares are issued under the Capital Raising at an issue price of $0.05 per Share:

  38

 Shares based
on a minimum

raising of
$5,000,000

Shares based
on a maximum

raising of
$10,000,000

Performance
Rights3

Options

Current 334,532,760 334,532,760 - 23,500,0001

Consideration Shares 732,695,455  732,695,455 17,304,545  -

Prospectus Offer 100,000,000 150,000,000 - -

SPP Offer2 - 50,000,000 - -

Capital Raising
Options4

- - - 50,000,000

TOTAL 1,167,228,215 1,267,228,215 17,304,545 73,500,000

Notes:

1. Consisting of 5,000,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.05 on or before 16 September 2018,
8,000,000 Options exercisable at $0.05 on or before 31 October 2017 and 10,500,000 unquoted
Options exercisable at $0.01 on or before 30 June 2017.

2. Assuming nil subscription under the SPP Offer for the minimum raising and full subscription under the
SPP Offer under the maximum raising.

3. Terms and conditions of the Performance Rights are set out in Section 14.6.

4. Terms and conditions of the Capital Raising Options are set out in Section 14.7.

7.9 Substantial Shareholders

[…]

*The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital spent during the period from 31

December 2015 until completion. From 31 December 2015 to the date of this Report, the Company and Weebit have

spent approximately $1.05 million on working capital of the Company and Weebit and expenses related to the

Transaction and the Offer. The estimated working capital requirement for the Company and Weebit combined until

completion of the Offer is estimated to be approximately $0.18 million per month.

Reviewed

31-Dec-15 $5 million $10 million

NOTE 2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents* 281,879 5,884,022 10,581,022

Reviewed balance of Radar Iron at 31 December 2015 281,879 281,879

Audited balance of Weebit at 31 December 2015 827,480 827,480

Subsequent events:

Weebit Share Purchase Plan 375,000 375,000

375,000 375,000

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under the Public Offer and SPP Offer 5,000,000 10,000,000

Less: Capital raising costs (600,337) (903,337)

4,399,663 9,096,663

Pro-forma Balance 5,884,022 10,581,022

Pro forma after Offer

$5 million $10 million

NOTE 3. ISSUED CAPITAL $ $

Issued capital 19,387,435 24,084,435

Number of

shares (min)

Number of

shares (max) $ $

Fully paid ordinary share capital of Radar Iron at 31 December 2015 334,532,760 334,532,760 15,604,203 15,604,203

Fully paid ordinary share capital of Weebit as at 31 December 2015 - - 2,107,060 2,107,060

Subsequent events:

Weebit Share Purchase Plan - - 375,000 375,000

375,000 375,000

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under the Public Offer and SPP Offer 100,000,000 200,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000

Capital raising costs - - (472,337) (775,337)

Issue of the Consideration Shares for the acquisition of Weebit 732,695,455 732,695,455 12,377,712 12,377,712

Elimination of Radar Iron's issued capital on Acquisition (refer note 6) - - (15,604,203) (15,604,203)

832,695,455 932,695,455 1,301,172 5,998,172

Pro-forma Balance 1,167,228,215 1,267,228,215 19,387,435 24,084,435

15,604,203

$

Pro forma after OfferReviewed

31-Dec-15

16

Using the Black-Scholes option valuation methodology the fair value of the Transaction Options

to be issued has been calculated. The following inputs were used:

Reviewed Pro forma

31-Dec-15 after Offer

NOTE 4. OPTION RESERVE $ $

Option reserve 1,321,867 1,101,763

Reviewed balance of Radar Iron at 31 December 2015 1,321,867

Audited balance of Weebit at 31 December 2015 -

Pro-forma adjustments: